
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email adubberley@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 11 January 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: adubberley@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda 
items. 

 

 

3 FOX AND HOUNDS, 279 ABINGDON ROAD, OXFORD - 
11/02594/FUL 
 

1 - 20 

 Demolition of existing public house.  Erection of 3 storey building to provide 
retail store on ground floor and 1x3 bedroom, 1x1 bedroom and 2x2 bedroom 
flats on upper floors.  Provision of plant enclosure, service yard, 9 x retail car 
parking spaces, 7 x residential car parking spaces, cycle parking, bin storage, 
landscaping and communal open space. 
 
Item deferred from meeting of 8 December 2011. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

 

 

4 FOX AND HOUNDS, 279 ABINGDON ROAD, OXFORD - 
11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL AND 11/02591/ADV 
 

21 - 30 

 (1) 11/02597/FUL – New shop front and ramped access. 
 
 Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 
(2) 11/02595/FUL – Plant and associated fencing. 
 
 Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 
(3) 11/02596/FUL – Installation of ATM. 
 
 Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 
(4) 11/02591/ADV – Externally illuminated fascia signs and internally 

illuminated hanging sign. 
 
 Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 
Items deferred from meeting of 8 December 2011. 
 
 

 
 

 



 
  
 

 

5 CANTAY HOUSE, PARK END STREET, OXFORD - 11/02477/FUL 
 

31 - 40 

 Demolition of rearmost building.  Erection of 5 storey building to comprise 44 
student study rooms plus wardens accommodation. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

 

 

6 109A BANBURY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02850/FUL 
 

41 - 48 

 Alterations to garden building including the addition of a kitchen to enable it 
to be used as a self contained annexe ancillary to 109A Banbury Road. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 

 

7 RECREATION GROUND, MEADOW LANE, OXFORD - 
11/01473/FUL 
 

49 - 58 

 Demolition of existing timber skate park facilities and construction of new 
concrete skate park facilities. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

 

 

8 GREEN STREET BINDERY AND 9 GREEN STREET, OXFORD - 
11/02850/FUL 
 

59 - 72 

 Demolition of existing buildings.  Erection of 2 and 3 storey building to 
provide 1x1 bed, 5x2 bed and 1x3 bed residential properties.  Provision of car 
and cycle parking and landscaping. 
 
Officer recommendation: Refuse. 

 

 

9 3 LATHBURY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02722/FUL 
 

73 - 82 

 Erection of a two storey side extension and first floor extension to rear of 
property together with associated internal alterations. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve with conditions. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

83 - 86 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
  
 

 

11 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

(1) Linton Lodge Hotel, Linton Road: 11/02916/FUL: Extensions 
etc 

 
(2) 376 Banbury Road: 11/03008/FUL: 9 flats 

 
(3) 56 St. Clements: 11/02722/VAR: Variation to residential 

permission. 
 

(4) Innovations House, Mill Street: 11/03005/FUL: Student 
accommodation 

 
(5) Castle Mill, Roger Dudman way: 11/02881/FUL: Student 

accommodation 
 

(6) University Science area: 11/00940/CONSLT: Masterplan (Not 
a planning application) 

 

 
 

 

12 MINUTES 
 

87 - 92 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2011. 

 
 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare 
[...]
ers should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 

11 January 2012 

 

Application Number: 1. 11/02594/FUL 
2. 11/02597/FUL 
3. 11/02595/FUL 
4. 11/02596/FUL 
5. 11/02591/ADV 

  

Decision Due by: 6 December 2011 

  

Proposal: 1. Demolition of existing public house. Erection of 3 
storey building to provide retail store on ground floor 
and 1 x 3 bedroom, 1 x 1 bedroom and 2 x 2 
bedroom flats on upper floors. Provision of plant 
enclosure, service yard, 9 x retail car parking spaces, 
7 x residential car parking spaces, cycle parking, bin 
storage, landscaping and communal open space. 

2. Alterations to frontage of existing building to provide 
new shop front and creation of a ramped access. 

3. Installation of plant and associated fencing 
4. Installation of an ATM 
5. Display of 4 externally illuminated fascia signs and 

one internally illuminated hanging sign 

  

Site Address: Fox And Hounds Public House 279 Abingdon Road 
[Appendix 1 to the original report] 

  

Ward: Hinksey Park 

 

Agent:  CgMs Ltd Applicant:  Tesco Stores Ltd 

 
1. The above applications were originally called into the meeting of West Area 

Planning Committee held on 8 December 2011 by Councillors Van Nooijen, 
McManners, Clarkson and Sinclair to allow consideration of the issues by 
Committee. In the event, although the applications were debated at the 
meeting, the committee resolved to defer consideration of the applicatio
[...]

that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Background Papers:  

 
10/01555/FUL 
10/02882/FUL 
11/02594/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 21st November 2011 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



15



16



17



18



19



20



REPORT 

West Area Committee 8 December 2011 

Application Number: 1. 11/02597/FUL 
2. 11/02595/FUL 
3. 11/02596/FUL 
4. 11/02591/ADV 

Decision Due by: 6th December 2011 

Proposal: 1. Alterations to frontage of existing building to provide 
new shop front and creation of a ramped access. 

2. Installation of plant and associated fencing 
3. Installation of an ATM 
4. Display of 4 externally illuminated fascia signs and 

one internally illuminated hanging sign 

Site Address: Fox And Hounds Public House 279 Abingdon Road 
[Appendix 1] 

Ward: Hinksey Park 

Agent: CgMs Ltd Applicant: Tesco Stores Ltd 
Application called in by Councillors Van Nooijen, McManners, Clarkson and Sinclair 
to allow consideration of the issues by Committee. 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but defer the applications in order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement 
relating to access through the site and delegate to officers the issuing of the notices 
of planning permission and advertisement consent on its completion. 

11/02597/FUL  -  New shop front and ramped access 

APPLICATION BE APPROVED 

For the following reasons: 

 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the existing building 
and the surrounding development and would not detract from the character of 
the area. No objections have been received from statutory consultees or third 
parties and the proposal complies with adopted policies contained within the 
Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016. 

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised bel
[...]
nd Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 11/01473/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Steven Roberts 

Extension: 2221 

Date: 19 December 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

56



 57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 
11 January 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 11/02717/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 16 December 2011 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings.  Erection of 2 and 3 storey 
building to provide 1x1 bed, 5x2 bed and 1x3 bed 
residential properties.  Provision of car and cycle parking 
and landscaping. 

  

Site Address: Green Street Bindery and 9 Green Street, Appendix 1. 
  

Ward: St Mary’s Ward 

 

Agent:  John Philips Planning 
Consultancy 

Applicant:  Cantay Investments Ltd 

 
 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee is recommended to refuse 
planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
 1 The proposed development would represent the loss of a key protected 

employment site, and the applicant has failed to provide sufficient material 
considerations to justify a departure being made from the current up-to-date 
development plan policies that seek to protect and safeguard these sites in 
order to maintain a sustainable distribution of business premises and 
employment land within Oxford.  As a result the proposal would be considered 
contrary to policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 2 The proposed development would fail to provide an appropriate and suitable 

balance of dwellings which would meet the future household needs for the 
East Oxford Neighbourhood Area, and the City as a whole.  This would be 
contrary to the aims and objectives of policy CS23 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
2026 and the Balance of Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document 
(2
[...]
lock of 11 garages.   
  Oxford Oxfordshire   Erection of two storey building to provide 2 x 1- 
 bedroom flats and 2 x 2-bedroom flats.  Provision  
 of car and cycle parking, bin store and amenity  
 space. 

 Total Decided: 1 

 

85



 

TABLE E  Appeals Received Between 1/11/11 and 30/11/11 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 11/00927/FUL 11/00044/REFUSE             COMM D0204 I Land To The Rear Of 17 To 41 Mill  JEROSN Erection of 3 storey building to accomodate 74 student  
 Street Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 0AJ  rooms plus warden's accommodation.  Provision of cycle  
 and bin storage facilities and landscaping. (Amended Plans) 

 11/01867/FUL 11/00042/REFUSE DEL REF H 82 Cricket Road Oxford Oxfordshire  COWLY Proposed two storey side extension. Part single and part  
 OX4 3DH  two storey rear extension. 

 11/02150/FUL 11/00043/REFUSE DELCOM PER W 81 Wytham Street Oxford  HINKPK Proposed two storey side extension and single storey rear  
 Oxfordshire OX1 4TN  extensions (amended plans) 

 Total Received: 3 

 86



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8 December 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gotch, Jones, Khan, Price and Tanner. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alec Dubberley (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer), Murray Hancock (City Development) and Martin Armstrong (City 
Development) 
 
 
66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL. 
Councillor Bob Price, Personal, had attended a public meeting on the proposals.. 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal and Prejudicial, is employed by one of the 
objectors to the application. 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL. 
Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen, Personal, had attended a public meeting on the 
proposals.. 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL. 
Councillor Shah Khan, Personal, was aquainted with one of the objectors to the 
development.. 
 
4. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 
11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Bob Price, Personal, had attended a public meeting on the proposals.. 
 
4. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 
11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal and Prejudicial, is employed by one of the 
objectors to the application. 
 
4. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 
11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen, Personal, had attended a public meeting on the 
proposals.. 
 
4. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 
11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Shah Khan, Personal, was aquainted with one of the objectors to the 
development.. 
 
7. 10 Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02537/FUL. 

Agenda Item 12

87



 

Councillor Bob Price, Personal, applicant is a fellow member of Oxford City 
Council.. 
 
7. 10 Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02537/FUL. 
Councillor Colin Cook, Personal, applicant is a fellow member of Oxford City 
Council.. 
 
7. 10 Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02537/FUL. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal, applicant is a fellow member of Oxford City 
Council.. 
 
7. 10 Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02537/FUL. 
Councillor Graham Jones, Personal, applicant is a fellow member of Oxford City 
Council.. 
 
7. 10 Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02537/FUL. 
Councillor John Goddard, Personal, ap
[...]
 
applications stating that the development would improve the local area. 
 
The Committee considered all submission both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to defer consideration of the application pending further advice from 
Oxfordshire County Highways on matters relating to the impact on traffic and 
pedestrian movement as a result of the development. 
 
 
69. FOX AND HOUNDS, 279 ABINGDON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/0297/FUL, 

11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL AND 11/02591/ADV 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing four planning applications as follows: 
 
(1)       11/02597/FUL – New shop front and ramped access. 
 
(2)       11/02595/FUL – Plant and associated fencing. 
 
(3)       11/02596/FUL – Installation of ATM. 
 
(4)   11/02591/ADV – Externally illuminated fascia signs and internally 
illuminated hanging sign. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Judy Chipchase and 
Mohammed Afzal spoke against the applications and Matthew Roe spoke in 
support. 
 
The Committee considered all submission both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to defer consideration of the application pending further advice from 
Oxfordshire County Highways on matters relating to the impact on traffic and 
pedestrian movement as a result of the developments. 
 
 
70. CANTAY HOUSE, 36-39 PARK END STREET, OXFORD - 

11/02446/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing a planning application for the demolition of rearmost 
building, erection of 5 storey building consisting of 9x2 bed flats with cycle 
parking, bin stores and landscaping. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the comments made by Oxford Civic Society 
had subsequently been withdrawn, and that the figure of £19,738 to be sought 
by planning agreement for library facilities was included in error and should be 

89



 

deleted as the West End contribution also indicated represented an all inclusive 
figure for contributions from the development. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Nik Lyzba, the applicant’s 
agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to 
 

(1) Support the development in principle, subject to the conditions in 
the officer’s reports, but defer the application in order to complete 
an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the offers’ report 
and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission on its completion. 

 
(2) Add the additional Informatives as follows:  

 
i. To encourage the use if solar PVT panels where possible 
ii. Grey water 
iii. To make provision to encourage the nesting of Kingfisher and 

Sand martin varieties of bird. 
 
 
71. FORMER BUILDERS YARD, LAMARSH ROAD -11/024499/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application for a minor amendment to planning 
permission 09/00247/FUL to allow for the revision of drawing 113-208-102 
revision J (controlled by condition 2) to provide 124.4 square metres of additional 
mezzanine floor space. 
 
The Committee considered all written submissions and it was: 
 
Resolved:  

(1) To support the development in principle, subject to the conditions 
in the officer’s report, but defer the application in order to complete 
an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the offers’ report 
which should also include a pro rata sum of £1250 towards  off site 
landscaping and / or flood prevention measures and to delegate to 
officers the issuing of the notice of planning permission on its 
completion. If this is not forthcoming then the application shall be 
referred back to this Committee. 

 
 
72. 10 PARK END STREET, OXFORD - 11/02537/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application for the installation of a new extracting system 
and external ducting. 
 
The Committee considered all written submissions and it was: 
 

90



 

Resolved to grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report. 
 
 
73. MANSFIELD COLLEGE, MANSFIELD ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02210/EXT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application to extend the time limit of planning permission 
08/01741/FUL for erection of new buildings over four floors and basement to 
provide student accommodation (78 rooms), meeting rooms, offices, common 
rooms and ancillary facilities.  Associated landscaping and pedestrian access 
and landscaping improvements to existing main quadrangle. 
 
The Committee considered all written submissions and it was: 
 
Resolved to grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report. 
 
 
74. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Members noted the following planning applications which would be before the 
Committee at future meetings:- 
 
(1) Meadow Lane, Oxford – 11/01473/FUL – Skateboard Park 
 
(2) Roger Dudman Way, Oxford – 11/02881/FUL – Graduate student 

accommodation 
 
(3) Cantay House, Park End Street, Oxford – 11/02447/FUL – 44 student 

study rooms 
 
(4) 376 Banbury Road, Oxford – 11/03008/FUL – 9 flats 
 
(5) 56 St. Clement’s Street, Oxford – 11/02497/VAR 
 
(6) 3 Lathbury Road, Oxford – 11/02722/FUL 
 
(7) University Science Area – 11/00940/CONSLT – Masterplan consultation 

(Not a planning application) 
 
 
75. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2011. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
76. MINUTES 
 

91



 

Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
November 2011 as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 61, final paragraph (page 111) 
 
Replace “That arrangements for the control of access to the site from Canterbury 
Road for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, (including during hours of darkness), 
should be agreed by Officers, following consultation with local residents.” 
 
with 
 
“That arrangements for the control of access to the site from Canterbury Road 
for pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, (including the times of access), should be 
agreed by Officers, after consultation and agreement by the applicants and local 
residents.  If an agreement cannot be reached between the three parties the 
arrangements for the control of access will be taken back to the West Planning 
Committee for approval.” 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 

92


	Agenda
	3 Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL
	11-02594-FUL - Fox and Hounds PH
	Fox and Hound appendices

	4 Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV
	5 Cantay House, Park End Street, Oxford - 11/02477/FUL
	6 109A Banbury Road, Oxford - 11/02850/FUL
	7 Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL
	8 Green Street Bindery and 9 Green Street, Oxford - 11/02850/FUL
	9 3 Lathbury Road, Oxford - 11/02722/FUL
	10 Planning Appeals
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 11 January 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gotch, Jones, Khan, Price and Tanner. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alec Dubberley (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer), Martin Armstrong (City Development), Felicity Byrne (City 
Development), Angela Fettiplace (City Development) and Matthew Parry (City 
Development) 
 
 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL, 11/0297/FUL, 
11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal and Prejudicial, is employed by one of the 
objectors to the application. 
 
3. Fox and Hounds, 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford - 11/02594/FUL, 11/0297/FUL, 
11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL and 11/02591/ADV. 
Councillor Shah Khan, Personal, was acquainted with one of the objectors to the 
development. 
 
7. Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL. 
Councillor Bob Price, Personal, had contacted the applicants to state that the 
opening of a skate park would be welcomed, although approaching the meeting 
with an open mind. 
 
7. Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL. 
Councillor Colin Cook, Personal, had been approached by a work colleague to 
discuss highway arrangements in the vicinity of the site. 
 
7. Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal, had attended a residents' meeting where 
the application was discussed without expressing a view. 
 
7. Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL. 
Councillor Graham Jones, Personal, had invited a relative of the applicant to the 
Lord Mayor's charity Christmas party in recognition of community work. 
 
7. Recreation Ground, Meadow Lane, Oxford - 11/01473/FUL. 
Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen, Personal, had received correspondence from 
interested parties. 
 
9. 3 Lathbury Road, Oxford - 11/02722/FUL. 
Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen, Personal, had received correspondence from 
interested parties. 



 

 
 
79. FOX AND HOUNDS, 279 ABINGDON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02594/FUL, 

11/0297/FUL, 11/02595/FUL, 11/02596/FUL AND 11/02591/ADV 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which gave details of the following planning applications: 
 
11/02594/FUL - Demolition of existing public house. Erection of 3 storey building 
to provide retail store on ground floor and 1 x 3 bedroom, 1 x 1 bedroom and 2 x 
2 bedroom flats on upper floors. Provision of plant enclosure, service yard, 9 x 
retail car parking spaces, 7 x residential car parking spaces, cycle parking, bin 
storage, landscaping and communal open space -  
 
11/0297/FUL - Alterations to frontage of existing building to provide new shop 
front and creation of a ramped access. 
 
11/02595/FUL - Installation of plant and associated fencing  
 
11/02596/FUL- Installation of an ATM 
 
11/02591/ADV - Display of 4 externally illuminated fascia signs and one 
internally illuminated hanging sign. 
 
The Development Control Team Leader explained that the applications had been 
deferred from the previous meeting in order to obtain clarity on concerns raised 
about highway and pedestrian safety. Farakh Hamid from Oxfordshire Highways 
spoke to the meeting to clarify the response given and to answer any further 
questions. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Afzal, a local business 
owner, spoke in objection to the developments raising concerns on highways 
safety and lack of need for the development. Gemma Brickwood, Simon Peter 
and Nathan Hanks (on behalf of the applicants) spoke in support of the proposal. 
The Committee was also advised that the applicant had withdrawn application 
11/02596/FUL to install a cash machine. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved   
 
In respect of 11/02594/FUL to:-  
 

(1) Support the development in principle, subject to the conditions in 
the officer’s report, but defer the application in order to complete an 
accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the officers’ report 
and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission on its completion. 

 
(2) Impose a further condition requiring that no occupation of the 

building shall occur until measures have been put in place in, 
accordance with Highway Authority specifications, to provide for 
alterations to the junction of Weirs Lane and Abingdon Road and/or 
the carriageway and pavements of Weirs Lane up to the first 



 

bridging point of the River Thames to improve pedestrian safety in 
crossing the roads in order to mitigate against the pedestrian and 
highway safety implications of the approved development.  

 
(3) To impose a further condition requiring the applicant to construct a 

brick wall on the side of the site bordering 10 Weirs Lane. 
 

In respect of 11/0297/FUL to refuse planning permission for the following 
reasons: 
 

(1) The proposal would be an inadequate use of the site 
 

(2) The number of car parking spaces would be too large and of 
concern for highway safety 

 
(3) The proposal would not be in keeping with the character and 

appearance of the area. 
 

(4) The development would not provide much needed housing in the 
area. 

 
In respect of 11/02595/FUL to refuse planning permission for the following 
reasons: 
 

(1) The proposal would be an inadequate use of the site 
 

(2) The number of car parking spaces would be too large and of 
concern for highway safety 

 
(3) The proposal would not be in keeping with the character and 

appearance of the area. 
 
In respect of 11/02591/ADV: 
 
To approve the application subject to the conditions in the officer’s report. 
 
 
80. 3 LATHBURY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02722/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing a planning application for the Erection of a two storey side 
extension and first floor extension to rear of property together with associated 
internal alterations. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking George Brownlee spoke in 
objection to the development highlighting concerns that the development would 
be out of character for the area.  Anthony Crean spoke on behalf of the applicant 
in support of the development. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to:- 
 



 

(1) Approve the application subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report 

 
(2) Add an additional informative to ask for a hipped roof to be put onto 

the extension. 
 
 
81. RECREATION GROUND, MEADOW LANE, OXFORD - 11/01473/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing a planning application for the demolition of existing timber 
skate park facilities and construction of new concrete skate park facilities. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking the Sarah Wilde spoke on 
behalf of the Iffley Fields Residents’ Association objecting to the proposal on 
grounds of the scale of the proposal and Pamela Webber and Jack Richens 
spoke in support. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report 

 
(2) Amend the condition on operating hours to allow the new park to 

be used between the hours of 10am and dusk on both weekdays 
and weekends. 

 
 
82. CANTAY HOUSE, PARK END STREET, OXFORD - 11/02477/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for the 
demolition of a building and the erection of a 5 storey building to comprise 44 
student study rooms plus warden’s accommodation. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Tony Joyce spoke in objection 
to the development stating he felt that student accommodation was inappropriate 
for the site. Nik Lyzba, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
development. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) To support the development in principle, subject to the conditions 
in the officer’s report, but defer the application in order to complete 
an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the offers’ report 
and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission on its completion. 

 
(2) Add the additional Informatives as follows:  

 
i. Grey water 



 

 
ii. To make provision to encourage the nesting of Kingfisher and 

Sand martin varieties of bird. 
 
 
83. 109A BANBURY ROAD, OXFORD - 11/02850/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application for alterations to garden building including the 
addition of a kitchen to enable it to be used as a self contained annexe ancillary 
to 109A Banbury Road. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Karen Hewitt and David 
Madden spoke in objection to the development highlighting concerns of over 
development and Mr Fiorentino, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to grant a personal planning permission to the applicant subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report. 
 
 
84. GREEN STREET BINDERY AND 9 GREEN STREET, OXFORD - 

11/02850/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application for Demolition of existing buildings.  Erection 
of 2 and 3 storey building to provide 1x1 bed, 5x2 bed and 1x3 bed residential 
properties as well as provision of car and cycle parking and landscaping. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Hillary Cave spoke in 
objection to the development explaining concerns that the proposal was out of 
character for the area. Nik Lyzba, the applicant’s agent, and Mike Tait spoke in 
support of the development. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Refuse planning permission for the reasons listed in the officers 
report 

 
(2) Add an eighth reason namely that the proposal made no provision 

for affordable homes contrary to the recently approved Housing 
Development Planning Document. 

 
 
85. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2011. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 



 

 
 
86. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Members noted the following planning applications which would be before the 
Committee at future meetings:- 
 
(1) Linton Lodge Hotel, Linton Road: 11/02916/FUL: Extensions etc 
 
(2) 376 Banbury Road: 11/03008/FUL: 9 flats 
 
(3) 56 St. Clements: 11/02722/VAR: Variation to residential permission. 
 
(4) Innovations House, Mill Street: 11/03005/FUL: Student accommodation 
 
(5) Castle Mill, Roger Dudman way: 11/02881/FUL: Student accommodation 
 
(6) University Science area: 11/00940/CONSLT: Masterplan (Not a planning 
application) 
 
 
87. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2011. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.42 pm 


